City of Los Angeles Contract (MOU) Amendment 2020-2022

LOCAL 72‘ 1v

Protecting Essential Workers and Vital
Frontline Services in Unprecedented Times

Since the beginning of the health pandemic our
Union has been holding the line against furloughs
and layoffs. For the past several months we have
been negotiating with the CAO to get rid of the 11
furlough days the City had already planned during
this fiscal year and the possible additional
furlough days to come next year.

There is no way around it, Los Angeles City is
facing the biggest financial crisis in recent
memory. The City is scrambling to fill a $674
million hole in its budget for this fiscal year.
Despite this unprecedented budget crisis, our
union remains committed to fight off furloughs
and layoffs for our members.

Our persistence and commitment to protect
working people has paid off! We recently reached
an accord on a LA City Contract (MOU)
Amendment 2020-2022 that will achieve
significant savings for the City and eliminate
layoffs and furloughs this fiscal year along with
added protections against future furloughs. This
agreement was made possible by the strength of

-
SEIU

your bargaining team Chairs and members and
the solidarity of working together as a part of the
Coalition of City Unions. We also invited other
unions to participate in negotiations because of
the serious economic and health issues facing not
just our City, but the State, the Nation and indeed
the whole world.

A YES vote closes the door on layoffs and
furloughs this fiscal year and holds the line
against additional furloughs in the near future.
A YES vote also protects your salary increases,
adds paid personal time and avoids the worst
effects of unilaterally imposed furloughs on our
membership.

A NO vote will give way to 11 furloughs this year,
plus an unknown number of additional furloughs
next year and will keep the door wide-open to
possible layoffs and furloughs as this economic
crisis develops.

THE CHAIRS OF THE BARGAINING TEAM
STRONGLY RECOMMEND A YES VOTE.

MOU Amendment Overview

* This contract amendment will do away with
furloughs and layoffs for all of fiscal year 2020-21.
If the City thinks they may need to furlough in the
future, they must first meet & confer with your
union before even trying to implement them.

« It will extend our MOU'’s for 18 months to
December 31, 2022 and delay our January and
June 2021 raises to June 19, 2022.

* We will take another two unpaid days in
2020-21. The Friday before Presidents Day,
February 12, 2021, and the Friday before
Memorial Day, May 28, 2021. We also have an
unpaid day from the earlier LOA which will be on
Friday April 2, 2021.

+ We got the City to agree to increase the cap on
Overtime Off from 80 hours maximum to 240
hours maximum.

+ We also gained 40 hours of paid Personal Time
off each calendar year. This time may be taken in
hourly increments and may be taken on shorter
notice than vacation time. The 40 hours is for
each calendar year and you must use it within
that year or you will lose it.

* In addition we were able to secure urgent
adjustments for Classes in MOU 36 and MOU 4.
It adds certain Classes to the resurfacing and
slurry sealing bonuses in Street Services; it adds
a daily rate bonus for workers in Sanitation
cleaning catch basins or sewers, involving
homeless encampment or illegal dumping; and
raises up Wastewater Collection Workers Il to
Step 6, if they are not yet on that Step.

+ We obtained a reopener for January 2022, giving
us an opportunity to reassess the economic
situation.




